Resolution No. <u>93-82-JTR A</u>

# RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD INDIAN RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and the authority under said Act; and
- WHEREAS, The Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes generally authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities on behalf of and in the interest of the welfare and benefits of the Tribes and of the enrolled members thereof; and
- WHEREAS, The Natural Resources Committee of the Tribal Business Council approved the exchanges of land between the Three Affiliated Tribes and Janice M. Hall under the terms and conditions stated below; and
- NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Three Affiliated Tribes Tribal Business Council approves the exchange of lands described below, exclusive of minerals, held in trust by the United States of America for the Three Affiliated Tribes and lands held in trust by the United States of America for the Janice M. Hall, 301-U1470, hereby authorized the Chairman of the Tribal Business Council, its Secretary, and Superintendent of the Fort Berthold Agency, the Area Director, and the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to prepare all documents and to do all things necessary to exchange lands for which title is to be transferred to the tribe and Janice M. Hall, under the terms and condition as stated below:

Janice M. Hall

- 1094A N1/2 20-152-94 containing 320 acres, containing 1/5 interest, containing 64 acres, valued at \$9,950.00 for
- 885A Lots 1&2 E1/2NW1/4 19-148-93 containing 320 acres, valued at \$16,400.00 in exchanging for
- <u>Tribal Land</u>
- 568A SW1/4,S1/2NW1/4,S1/2N1/2NW1/4 20-152-94 containing 200 acres, valued at \$26,350.00

## RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD INDIAN RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and the authority under said Act; and
- WHEREAS, The Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes generally authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities on behalf of and in the interest of the welfare and benefits of the Tribes and of the enrolled members thereof; and
- WHEREAS, The Natural Resources Committee of the Tribal Business Council approved the exchanges of land between the Three Affiliated Tribes and Kathleen Hall under the terms and conditions stated below; and
- NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Three Affiliated Tribes Tribal Business Council approves the exchange of lands described below, exclusive of minerals, held in trust by the United States of America for the Three Affiliated Tribes and lands held in trust by the United States of America for the Kathleen Hall, 301-U2340, hereby authorized the Chairman of the Tribal Business Council, its Secretary, and Superintendent of the Fort Berthold Agency, the Area Director, and the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to prepare all documents and to do all things necessary to exchange lands for which title is to be transferred to the tribe and Kathleen Hall, under the terms and condition as stated below:

## Katheen Hall

1094A N1/2 20-152-94 containing 320 acres, containing 1/5 interest, containing 64 acres, valued at \$9,950.00 for

Tribal Land

568A SW1/4NW1/4 NE1/4NW1/4 20-152-94 containing 64 acres, valued at \$9,950.00

# RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD INDIAN RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and the authority under said Act; and
- WHEREAS, The Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes generally authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities on behalf of and in the interest of the welfare and benefits of the Tribes and of the enrolled members thereof; and
- WHEREAS, The Natural Resources Committee of the Tribal Business Council approved the exchanges of land between the Three Affiliated Tribes and Francis Mossett under the terms and conditions stated below; and
- NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Three Affiliated Tribes Tribal Business Council approves the exchange of lands described below, exclusive of minerals, held in trust by the United States of America for the Three Affiliated Tribes and lands held in trust by the United States of America for the Francis Mossett 301-U2485, hereby authorized the Chairman of the Tribal Business Council, its Secretary, and Superintendent of the Fort Berthold Agency, the Area Director, and the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to prepare all documents and to do all things necessary to exchange lands for which title is to be transferred to the tribe and Francis Mossett, under the terms and condition as stated below:

#### Francis Mossett

1094A N1/2 20-152-94 containing 320 acres, containing 1/5 interest, containing 64 acres, valued at \$9,950.00 for

Tribal Land

568A SW1/4NW1/4 NE1/4NW1/4 20-152-94 containing 64 acres, valued at \$9,950.00

#### CERTIFICATION

Chairman (voting) (not voting) Guly Dated this 22 day of \_ 1993. etary, ouncil Attest:

Chairman, Tribal Business Council